The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations. (The level of debt and
terms are disclosed in Note 11).

At maturity date market interest rates will be applicable on the renewed fixed term.

The Group’s policy is to manage its finance costs and interest rate risk using fixed interest rate debt at registered banks.

At balance date, the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to New Zealand variable interest
rate risk:

 Group
 Period Ended

 30 June 2013

 Parent
Period Ended

30 June 2013

$ $

Financial assets

Cash & cash equivalents  8,195,521  428,325

Financial liabilities

Cash & cash equivalents  1,979  –

Interest bearing loans & borrowings  106,576,287  –

Interest Bearing Loan to related party  60,000,000  60,000,000

Net Exposure  (158,382,745)  (59,571,675)

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence as at 30 June 2013. If interest rates
had moved as illustrated in the table below with all other variables held constant, net profit/(deficit) would have been affected
as follows:

Group
Net Profit after

Taxation
2013

Parent
Net Profit after

Taxation
2013

$ $

+1% (100 basis point) 925,363 (30,132)

-1% (100 basis point) -925,363 30,132

42 43

ngĀti whĀtua ŌrĀkei WHAI rawa LIMITED ngĀti whĀtua ŌrĀkei WHAI rawa LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements continued
Period ended 30 June 2013

Notes to the financial statements continued
Period ended 30 June 2013

2. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

(b) Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables.
The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the counter party, with a maximum exposure equal to the
carrying amount of these instruments. Exposure at balance date is addressed in each applicable note.